

RESOLUTION 2014-010

AUTHORIZING THE MARJORIE STEWART SENIOR CENTER NAME CHANGE TO THE MARJORIE STEWART CENTER

WHEREAS, the senior center is named after Marjorie Stewart and has been called the Marjorie Stewart Senior Center since it opened in 1982; and

WHEREAS, a local and national trend is to remove the word "senior" from such facilities in effort to revitalize the center and to appeal to younger seniors; and

WHEREAS, the Meals on Wheels Steering Committee for the Marjorie Stewart Senior Center and the Friends of the Marjorie Stewart Senior Center are both requesting that the word "senior" be dropped from the name; and

WHEREAS, the Marjorie Stewart Senior Center shall now be named the Marjorie Stewart Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Marjorie Stewart Senior Center shall now be known as the Marjorie Stewart Center.

<u>Section 2.</u> This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 18th day of February 2014.

Bill Middleton, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy MMC, City Recorder